HLS 18RS-884 REENGROSSED

2018 Regular Session

1

HOUSE BILL NO. 496

BY REPRESENTATIVES HAZEL, ABRAMSON, AMEDEE, ANDERS, ARMES, BAGLEY, BERTHELOT, BILLIOT, BRASS, TERRY BROWN, CARMODY, CARPENTER, STEVE CARTER, CHANEY, COX, DAVIS, EDMONDS, FOIL, FRANKLIN, GISCLAIR, GLOVER, GUINN, HALL, HILL, HOFFMANN, HOWARD, JACKSON, JEFFERSON, JENKINS, LEBAS, LEGER, MARCELLE, NORTON, PIERRE, POPE, REYNOLDS, RICHARD, SCHEXNAYDER, SMITH, STOKES, THIBAUT, THOMAS, AND WRIGHT

MTR VEHICLE/DRIVER LIC: Provides for a voluntary fee on driver's license applications to benefit the Military Family Assistance Fund

AN ACT

2	To enact R.S. 32:412(A)(8), relative to driver's license fees; to provide for a voluntary
3	donation to the Louisiana Military Family Assistance Fund; and to provide for
4	related matters.
5	Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:
6	Section 1. R.S. 32:412(A)(8) is hereby enacted to read as follows:
7	§412. Amount of fees; credit or refund; duration of license; veteran designation;
8	disabled veteran designation; university logo; "I'm a Cajun" designation;
9	disbursement of funds; renewal by mail or electronic commerce of Class "D"
10	or "E" drivers' licenses; disposition of certain fees; exception
11	A.
12	* * *
13	(8) An applicant may choose to donate one dollar in addition to the license
14	fee required by this Subsection to the Louisiana Military Family Assistance Fund.
15	* * *

Page 1 of 2

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

DIGEST

The digest printed below was prepared by House Legislative Services. It constitutes no part of the legislative instrument. The keyword, one-liner, abstract, and digest do not constitute part of the law or proof or indicia of legislative intent. [R.S. 1:13(B) and 24:177(E)]

HB 496 Reengrossed

2018 Regular Session

Hazel

Abstract: Allows an applicant to donate one dollar in addition to the required driver's license fee to the La. Military Family Assistance Fund.

<u>Proposed law</u> allows an applicant to donate one dollar in addition to the driver's license fees provided for in <u>present law</u> to the La. Military Family Assistance Fund.

(Adds R.S. 32:412(A)(8))

Summary of Amendments Adopted by House

The Committee Amendments Proposed by <u>House Committee on Transportation</u>, <u>Highways and Public Works</u> to the <u>original bill</u>:

1. Removes <u>proposed law</u> provisions providing for a one dollar increase in Class "A", "B", "C", "D", and "E" driver's licenses.

The House Floor Amendments to the engrossed bill:

1. Changes the <u>proposed law</u> provision providing for a voluntary donation of one dollar of the driver's license fee required in <u>present law</u> to a voluntary donation of one dollar in addition to the driver's license fee required in <u>present law</u>.